

No. 09-1279

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

AT&T INC. AND COMPTEL,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Douglas T. Kendall
Elizabeth B. Wydra*
**Counsel of Record*
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CORPORATIONS HISTORICALLY HAVE BEEN TREATED AS ARTIFICIAL ENTITIES CREATED BY THE STATE, NOT AS THE EQUIVALENT OF INDIVIDUAL PERSONS	4
II. THE COURT HAS HELD THAT CORPORATIONS AND INDIVIDUAL PERSONS DO NOT SHARE AN EQUAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....	11
III. FOIA’S PROTECTION OF THE PERSONAL DIGNITY AND PRIVACY RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS, WHILE PROVIDING SEPARATE PROTECTION FOR BUSINESS INTERESTS, ACCORDS WITH THE DIFFERENT PROTECTIONS HISTORICALLY AFFORDED TO INDIVIDUALS AND CORPORATIONS....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	8
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	6-7
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	14
<i>California Bankers' Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 50 (2010)	3, 10
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	16
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	3, 10
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	12
<i>Head & Amory v. Providence Ins. Co.</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch.) 127 (1804).....	5
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati, & Charleston Railroad Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 314 (1853)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	11, 14
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	12
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	10
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869).....	8-9
<i>Railroad Tax Cases</i> , 13 F. 722 (C.C.D. Cal. 1882).....	9-10
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	12
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	14
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	3, 12-15, 18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	11
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..	16
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. HEW</i> , 366 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1973)	17
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
5 U.S.C. 551(2).....	15, 18
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4)	18
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6)	16
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C)	2
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	6-7
U.S. CONST. art. IV.....	8
Annals of Congress, 1 st Cong., 3 rd Sess. 1949 (1791)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1966)	16
120 Cong. Rec. at 17,045	16-17
120 Cong. Rec. at 17,037	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652I cmt. c (1977)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<u>Books and Articles</u>	
JAMES WILLARD HURST, THE LEGITIMACY OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION IN THE LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, 1780-1970	5
David H. Gans & Douglas T. Kendall, <i>A Capitalist Joker: The Strange Origins, Disturbing Past and Uncertain Future of Corporate Personhood in American Law</i> (2010)	9
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV (1890)	16
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	17
